

NO. 11-14532
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant; Cross-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA & GOVERNOR OF ALABAMA,

Defendants-Appellees; Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama
Case No. 5:11-cv-24814-SLB

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

MARK R. LEVIN
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
MATTHEW C. FORYS
Landmark Legal Foundation
19415 Deerfield Ave , Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
(703) 554-6100
(703) 554-6119 (Facsimile)

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON*
Landmark Legal Foundation
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-1175
816-931-1115 (Facsimile)
* Member of 11th Circuit Bar

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Landmark Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement..	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Amicus Curiae Interest.....	1
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Alabama’s HB 56 Was Enacted In Response To The Federal Government’s Failure To Enforce Existing Federal Immigration Law.....	5
B. Alabama’s HB 56 Works To Not Only Reverse The Negative Impact Of Illegal Immigration But Also To Affect Positive Results For The Citizens Of Alabama.	6
C. Alabama Retrains The Sovereign Power To Advance The Safety Of Its People.....	7
D. The District Court Properly Held That HB 56 Sec. 28 Does Not Violate The Supreme Court Ruling In <i>Hines</i> <i>v. Davidowitz</i>	8

E.	The District Court Erred In Finding That Sections 11(a), 13, 16 and 17 Of HB 56 Are Preempted By Federal Law.....	10
1.	The Federal Administration Has failed To Satisfy The Clear Standards For Federal Preemption.....	11
2.	HB 56 Is Consistent With, Rather Than Preempted By, Current Immigration Law.....	13
3.	HP 56 Is Consistent With Many Other States’ Immigration Enforcement Provisions.....	14
F.	HB 56 Does Not Violate The Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>Plyler v. Doe</i>	15
G.	Mexico And Its Supporting Nations Come To This Court With Unclean Hands Advocating For Inappropriate Judicial Intervention In Foreign And Domestic Policy Alike.....	16
II.	Conclusion.....	22
	Certificate of Compliance.....	24
	Certificate of Service.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n. v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	11
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	11
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351(1976)	8,13
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	8
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9 th Cir. 1983)	7,8,13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	8,9,10,16
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	7
<i>Mayor of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 102 (1837)	7
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956)	10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	15,16
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	10
<i>Rice v. Sante Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	8
<i>U.S. v. DiRe</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	7
<i>Constitution and Statues:</i>	
U.S. Const. Art I, Sec. 8	11
U.S. Const. Art VI, Cl. 2	3
8 U.S.C. 1101	10

Beason-Hammon Alabama Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act, Ala. Laws Act 2011-535 ("HB 56")	passim
Mexican General Law on Population	
Article 32	20
Article 116	20
Article 118	20
Article 127	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. Sec. 28.824	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. Sec. 43.032.2	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. Sec. 208.009.1	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. Sec. 208.009.3	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. Sec. 302.063	14
Prince William County Police Department, "Manual of General Orders, General Order 45.01."	14-15
<i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
Felipe Calderon, transcript interview with Wolf Blitzer, "The Situation Room." (http://transcripts.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/1005/19/sitroom.01.html)..	21

Susan Carroll, “Immigration Cases Being Tossed By The Hundreds,”
The Houston Chronicle, October 17, 2010
(<http://www.chron.com/news/article/Houston-immigration-cases-tossed-by-the-hundreds-1711874.php>)..... 5

Rep. Raul Grijalva, Letter To Hillary Clinton, December 2, 2011. Available at
<http://grijalva.house.gov/news-and-press-releases/grijalva-joined-by-more-than-30-members-of-congress-in-calling-on-state-sec-clinton-to-raise-human-rights-concerns-with-mexico/>..... 19

Laurence Iliff, “Mexico offers tips for crossing border in comic book,”
The Seattle Times, January 7, 2005
(http://seattletimes.nwsourc.com/html/nationworld/2002143941_comic07.html)..... 22

“Invisible Victims: Migrants on the Move in Mexico,” Amnesty
International, April 2010 18

<http://latino.foxnews.com/latino/money/2011/02/02/remittances-mexico-marginally/>..... 17

“Mexican State Issues ‘How To’ on Border Jumping,” *FoxNews.com*,
March 23, 2005 (<http://www.foxnews.com/story/0,2933,151207,00.html>)..... 22

“Mexico Sees Record Drop in Remittances,” Associated Press, January 27, 2010.....	17
Neil Munro, “Alabama’s jobless rate falls amid immigration reform,” The Daily Caller, December 18, 2011, (<a href="http://dailycaller.com/2011/12/18/alabama-jobless-
rate-falls-amid-immigration-reform">http://dailycaller.com/2011/12/18/alabama-jobless- rate-falls-amid-immigration-reform).	6
<i>The New York Times</i> , “The Lede” blog by Mike Nizza, January 31, 2008 (quoting Julia Preston, immigration reporter for the New York Times)...	17
